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JAMES FORDYCE BAILEY. ﬂ;‘/‘/" / /.é

James Fordyce Bailey was born August 22, 1813, in Westmoreland town-
ship. Oneida county, New York. On the r1th of June. 1845, he married Cor-
nelia Doolittle, the ceremony taking place at Hampton village (now called West-
moreland village). Wegstmareland township, Oneida countv, New York. The
same day his brother, John Bailey, married Emily Seymour in Kirkland, Oneida
county, New York, at the home of her sister, while his sister. Joanna Bailey,
married Dr. Ralph Abercromby Severance at the Bailey homestead. His bro-
ther-in-law. Rev. Amzi D. Barber, performed all these ceremonies.

James Fordyce Bailev was one of a family of nine children, seven sons and
two daughters. His parents were Eliphalet and Nancy (Bradish) Bailey. His
tather, one of the early settlers of Westmoreland, was a prosperous farmer and

JAMES BAILEY



ook an active part in public affairs. The paternal grandparents of our sub-
ject were James and Lucy (Gay) Bailey, who lived in Lebanon, Connecticut.
During the Revolutionary war the grandfather acted as a guard for a few
davs. The grandmother lived to attain the age of ninety-two years. Mr.
Railey of this review was descended from John Bailey, who came irom Chip-
penham, England. being shipwrecked at Pemaquid (now Bristol), Maine, in
the great storm on the 15th of August. 1635. He settled first at Newbury,
\lassachusetts. and in 1639 became one oi the founders of Salisbury, Massa-
chusetts. The mother of our subject bore the maiden name of Nancy Bradish
and was born in Cummington, Massachusetts, her parents being Dr. James and
irene (Townsend) DBradish. Her mother was twice married, her first hus-
hand being Dr. Clark. They took up their abode in Flovd, Oneida county, New
York, in 1802. Dr. James Bradish was a surgeon at the siege of Boston in
the Revolutionary war. Irene (Townsend) Bradish lived to attain the age of
ninetv-two vears. She was a twin sister of Nathaniel Townsend and a daugh-
ter of David and Irene (Loomis) Townsend. The Loomis, Townsend and
Dradish families have been traced to New England pioneers of very early
dates. Deacon John Bradish, the father of Dr. James Bradish, served as
electman in 1775 and was a member of the Revelutionary committee of cor-
respondence for Mardwick, Massachusetts. from 1774 until 1777. Robert Bradish,

the emigrant from England, was in Cambridge, Massachusetts. at least as
carly as August 28, 1635. '
Cornelia Doolittle, who was born in Camden, Oneida county, New York,
on the 28th of August, 1824, had two brothers and a half sister. She was the
eldest child oi Amzi Doolittle, Esq. and his first wife. Hannah (Cone) Doo-
little, who was the widow of Andrew Bettis. Amzi Doolittle was born in
Watertown, Connecticut. and accompanied his parents on their removal to
Plvmouth, Connecticut. Subsequently he made his way to Camden, New York,
and about 1825 went to the village of Hampton in New York, where he served
a< town judge until his health failed. He was a cooper bv trade. The name
Doolittle means “of Dolieta.” a place on the Norman coast in France. Rudolph
of Dolieta, a Norman noble who came over with William the Congqueror, is
the progenitor of all the Doolittles in England. Cornelia Doolittle was de-
scended from Hon. Abraham Dowlittell (as he spelled his name), who was
born’in England in 1619 or 1620. He was a Puritan and came to America
at the age of about twenty-one to escape the tyranny of Charles I. As early
as 1640 he was in Boston, Massachusetts. He removed to New Haven, Con-
necticut, prior to 1642 and was the chief executive officer of that town in
1644, when scarcely twenty-five years old. For many years he served as
sclectman and was scven times deputy to the general assembly at Hartford.
He was one of the founders of Wallingford, Connecticut, and held almost
every office of honor and trust in the town. Several times he acted as repre-
sentative to the general court at Hartford. He was made a sergeant in 1673
and at the time of King Philip’s war was a member of the vigilance committee.
Cornelia Doolittle was descended from Daniel Cone, who was probably the
emigrant. The first mention of Dhuniel Cone in this country that has been

found is in 1637, He was one of the founders oi Haddam, Connecticut, Lieu-
Yol. I1—10
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tenant James Cone of East Haddam, Connecticut, the great-great-grandfather
of Cornelia Doolittle, served under Sir William Pepperill in 1745. He was a
member of the legislature of the colony from 1747 until 1749. The great-
grandiather of Cornelia Doolittle was Sylvanus Cone, who participated in the
French and Indian wars and also in the Revolutionary war, being a minute-
man at Bunker Hiil. Hannah (Cone) Doctittle, the mother of Cornelia Doo-
little, was born in Westmoreland township, Oneida county, New York. Cor-
nelia Doolittle had some Scottish ancestry. She lived in the Hampton viilage
of New York from the time she was about a year old untii her marriage excep:
that after the death of her mother, in 1834, her father resided in Flyvmouth
Connecticut, for a few years. She attended the Ladies’ Seminary at Ultica,
New York, and subsequently taught public and private schools. She also sang
in the church choir.

James F. Bailey, whose name introduces this review, left Westmoreland
in 1853 and took up his abode in the vicinity of Auburn, New York. He and
some of his brothers were planning to move farther swest where they could
obtain more land and they wished to find a place where their children would
have good educational advantages. Happening to notice Mr. Grinnell's article
in the New York Independent with reference to the new colonv to be founded
in the west, they wrote to Mr. Grinnell making inquiries. James F. Bailey
came to Grinnell, Towa. in October. 1854, and in February, 18356, went back
to Auburn, New York, for his wife and children, with whom he returned to
Grinnell in the following May. When the question arose of increasing the
price paid for the land on condition that the college should be located in Grin-
nell within a certain time, he voted for the increase and cheerfully paid the
increased price on his land. Not a few students were helped by the oppor-
tunities he gave them to work for their board and room. On first coming to
Grinnell he brought with him a horse power sawmill, setting it up near the
present site of the Colonial. While sawing the second board the mill broke.
He and his brother John then went to Muscatine and purchased a steam
engine. Bringiag the boiler here was a very difficult task, as the roads were
poor and the sloughs unbridged. They now had a good saw and grist mill
combined, located on what is at present block 4 of Bailey's Addition. Ccal
could not be obtained and they were obliged to haul all of the fuel for the
mill a distance of seven miles from their timber land in Rock Creek, Jasper
county. They sawed some of the lumber for the first schoolhouse and also
for some of the first dwellings. James F. Bailey assisted in the erection of
some of the first houses. He conducted the mill for eight or ten years and
during this period had brought his farm under cultivation. eventually Dbecom-
ing a prosperous farmer and stock-raiser. His house was a station on the
“underground railroad” for escaped slaves and with his team he carried a
number of John Brown's party to the next station. He was one of those who
stood guard on the night of the “Sugar Creek” war. Some time later. on his
way to the coal banks, he fell in with some of the participants in that skirmish.
who declared lustily that they would yet wipe out every abolitionist. Upon
being told that he was an abolitionist and that they might wipe him out, they
concluded they were not ready. He welcomed the coming of the Rock Island



Railroad, for he knew what it was to haul wheat forty miles to Marengo and
sl it for thirty-five cents per bushel. He gave three hundred dollars in labor
and money to help build the Iowa Ceniral Railroad. He was one of the stock
nolders of the land company for the Benzonia ( Michigan) colony and at one
time owned four hundred acres of land there. He was a member of the
Grange and a stockholder in the Grange store. His political allegiance was
given to the republican party. while in religious faith he was a Congregationalist.
e was, moreover, a sirong temperance man and advocated the suppression
of the liquor trafic. He won a host of friends and had a wide acquaintance
in all the surrounding country.

James F. Bailey lived m several different houses in Grinnell.  In April,
1864, he moved to the corner of his farm west of West street and north of
Zieventh avenue, where he resided until s death. At the time of his demise
he owned two nundred and forty acres of iand, a nart of which was afterward
platted Ly his children and called Bailev's Addition. Another portion was
platted by his daughter, Mrs. Joanna { Bailev) Baggs, and called Baggs Addi-
tion. Mr. Dailev died on the 1st of February, 1828, and was buried in the
southwest corner of lot 67, Hazelwood cemetery, Grinneil.  His wife. Cor-
nelia ( Doolittle) Bailey, died in Grinnell on the oth of January, 1393, and
was buried beside him. They had seven children. six daughters and one son,
four of whom were born in New York and three in Grinnell. Jjoanna Eliza-
beth, who was graduated from Towa College of Grinneil in 1868, married George
Thomas Baggs on the 31st of May, 1877, and is still a resident of Grinnell.
Mary Trene died at the age of two years. Flla Cornelia gave her hand in
marriage to Elmore Chapman Read on the 2r7th of May, 1872, and makes her
home at Parsons. Kansas. Irene Conkiin. who was an artist, passed away ou
the 24th of August, 1877, when twenty-three years of age. Gertrude Laurinda,
who was graduated from Idwa College in 1879, resides at Grinnell.  Jennie,
who compieted her course in lowa College in 1883, also makes her home in
Grinnell, William Doolittle was graduated from Iowa College of Grinneil
in 1801 and from the law department of Yale University at New Haven. Con-
necticut, in 1803. He is now a member of the law firm of Washburn, Bailey
& Mitchell of Duiuth, Minnesota, and has an immense practice. On the r12th
of June, 1901, he wedded Miss Ora Ida Gridley.

Four of the brothers of James F. Bailey lived in Grinnell for a time. John
Baiiey came from Auburn, New Vork. to Grinnell in June. 1354, and went to
Glen Arbor, Michigan, in the fall of 13357 Rev. Charles Eliphalet Bailey came
from Weymouth. Ohio. to Grinnell in the fall of 1856, While in Weymouth he
had conceived the idea of founding a Christian colony and a Christian college
in the west. In November, 1857, he was preaching at Ontario, Illinois. In
October, 1858. Rev. Charles E. Bailey, John Bailey, Horace Burr and Mr.
Wolcott founded Benzonia. Michigan, and 2 college was chartered in 1862.
Horace Clark Bailey lived in Grinnell several months in the summer and rall
of 1857. He went to Glen Arbor, Michigan, in the fall of 1857, intending to
help his brothers found a new colony, but died in Glen Arbor on the 11th of
June, 1838. Lorenzo Bailey came from Auburn. New York. to Grinnell in
May, 18326, and removed to Benzonia, Michigan, in 1866. ‘



Two consins of James F. Bailey, brothers, lived in Grinnell a few years
and died in this city. Edwin S. Bailey, who came to Grinnell trom Antwerp,
New York, in the fall of 1853, conducted a store and passed away on the 23d
of March, 1864. Alfred DBailey came from Antwerp, New York, to Grinnell
in the fall of 1836. He conducted a hotel on the corner west of Main street
and south of Fifth avenue, which was named the Bailey House. His demise
occurred on the 26th of March, 1853.
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(I ]L\iley, uged 72 yeurs, ¢ months
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' T'he deceasod was born in Westmure
land, Oneida Co., N. Y., Aug. 21, 1815
He was one of afamily of nine chil-’

,dreu—saveu sons and two daughters.
Only two brothers and one sister sur-:

| vive hiu, one brother and a sister hay-:

‘g died very recently, He was muar-
ried in 1845 to Cornelia Doolittle. On
the duy of his marriage, a brother aad
a sister wore also uniled in marriage,
and he is tho first of the six to passy,
away. I1le moved to Auburn, Cayuga'
i Co, N. Y., in 1852. From Auburn he'
| cawe Lo Grinnell iu 1854, the fall after
the place was started.

He endured the trials and hardships
incident to the first settlement of=
~ecountiy.- In the summer of 'ch, he with
- his brother John aided the iuterests

of the growing town by bringing on a
steatn saw-mill and sawing out the
tinrbers for the flirst school house and
the lumboer for many of the dwellings
which he helped to build. The busi-
ness was jucreased in tha summer of
'68 by the addition of a grist-mill. l.a- |
ter his tino has beeu given to farming
aud stock-raising. He was industrious
in busineys, energetic and upright, and
peculiorly sensitive to injustico of any
kind, Je distiked cateutation ; but sor-
row aund suffering always touched bhis ;
heart. i
e was a mewmnber of the church m

Westmoreland, but having uegleatml

for a number of years to obtain a let-

Ler, he united with the Covgragational

chureh here on protession of faith in

1872, and Lius since retained aninterest

in spiritual thiugs. !

I1e leaves Lo deeply feel his less, a j
wife, an only son, and four ||,m;,rhlms |
two duuuhlem having gone before.

Ile pagsed peacetully away after an l.

tllness of ninedara. During the lalter
part of hida siekn-as his miod wandered
and*ino woord wagspoicen inoregard Lo,
his daeparture, but his family feol th.\L
it ia well with huo.
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